

No. 10-16751

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.,

Defendants,

and

COUNTY OF IMPERIAL, et al.,

Movants-Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District of California
No. CV-09-02292 VRW
Honorable Vaughn R. Walker

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
CHRISTOPHER D. DUSSEAUT
ETHAN D. DETTMER
THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR
REBECCA JUSTICE LAZARUS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7804

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8668

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

DAVID BOIES
JEREMY M. GOLDMAN
THEODORE H. UNO
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
333 Main Street
Armonk, New York 10504
(914) 749-8200

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Kristin M. Perry, Sandra B. Stier,
Paul T. Katami, and Jeffrey J. Zarrillo*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED IMPERIAL COUNTY’S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT	10
A. Imperial County Has No Cognizable Interest In Plaintiffs’ Challenge To Proposition 8	10
1. Invalidation Of Proposition 8 Would Not Impair Any Cognizable Interest Of The Deputy County Clerk.....	11
2. Imperial County And Its Board Of Supervisors Lack A Significant Protectable Interest.....	19
B. Imperial County Failed To Demonstrate Inadequacy of Representation.....	22
C. Imperial County’s Motion To Intervene Was Untimely And Thus Was Appropriately Denied	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING IMPERIAL COUNTY’S MOTION FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION	26
III. IMPERIAL COUNTY LACKS STANDING TO APPEAL	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008)	14
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	18, 28
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1967)	16, 17
<i>In re Benny</i> , 791 F.2d 712 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Bogaert v. Land</i> , No. 1:08-CV-687, 2008 WL 2952006 (W.D. Mich. July 29, 2008).....	14
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Commercial Realty Projects, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 792 F.2d 779 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13, 20
<i>City of S. Lake Tahoe v. Cal. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980).....	16, 23
<i>Class Plaintiffs v. Seattle</i> , 955 F.2d 1268 (9th Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	9
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	24, 28
<i>Didrickson v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>Doe v. Gallinot</i> , 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971)	12

<i>Donnelly v. Glickman</i> , 159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7, 10, 22
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Gribben v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907)	22, 23
<i>Kane Cnty. v. United States</i> , 597 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 30
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997).....	1, 2, 25
<i>Lockyer v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	28, 29
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 24, 27
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	21
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	16

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 995 F.2d 1478 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Smith v. Indiana</i> , 191 U.S. 138 (1903)	17
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 719 P.2d 987 (Cal. 1986).....	23
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	11, 13, 24
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. City of L.A.</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	16
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996).....	24, 25
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , ___ F.3d ___, Nos. 08-35359, 08-35360, 2010 WL 3420012 (9th Cir. Sept. 1, 2010).....	29
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 700 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	17, 21
Cal. Const. art. III, § 3.5(c).....	17, 18
Cal. Const. art. XX, § 3.....	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911
28 U.S.C. § 13311
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 3101-0320
Cal. Gov’t Code § 8879.50(a)(3)18
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 10218012
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 102295 5, 12, 15, 23
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 10312512
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 39625.02(a)(1)18
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 44299.901(a)(1)18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 245
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)..... 26, 27
